
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 20 July 2017, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 843579 or email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 11 July 2017 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 20 July 2017, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A I Hardman, 

Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 19 July 2017).  
Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries can 
also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed 
below. 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 29 June 2017 have been previously 
circulated. 

 

4  Worcestershire Children and Young People Plan 
 

1 - 18 

5  Emergency Preparedness, Resilience, Response and Recovery 
 

19 - 28 

6  Balanced Scorecard report Quarter 4 2016/17 
 

29 - 48 

7  Update of Minerals and Waste Development Framework Local 
Development Scheme 
 

49 - 74 

8  Ombudsman Report - Adult Social Care 
 

75 - 78 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



AGENDA ITEM 4 
  

 

Cabinet – 20 July 2017 

 

 

CABINET 
20 JULY 2017 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2017-2021 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr A C Roberts 
 

Relevant Officer 
Catherine Driscoll, Director of Children, Families and Communities 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families 
recommends that Cabinet:  

 
a) notes the views of children, young people, parents/carers and 

practitioners and Scrutiny summarised in the report; 
 
b) recommends that Council adopts the new Children and Young People's 

Plan (CYPP)  2017-2021, set out at Appendix 1 as approved by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, as part of the Council's Policy framework 
for a whole-system response to improving outcomes for children, 
young people and their families;  

 
c) authorises the Director of Children, Families and Communities to work 

with all agencies and organisations to draw up an action plan to put the 
CYPP into effect; and 

 
d) notes the important link between the CYPP and the Safeguarding 

Service Improvement Plan as outlined in paragraph 22 and authorises 
the Director of Children, Families and Communities to engage 
appropriate improvement partners. 

 

Background 
 
2.  In February 2017, the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the 
development of the new Children and Young People's Plan (CYPP) for all children 
and young people in Worcestershire.  It also agreed to strengthen the already well-
established Connecting Families Strategic Group as the key partnership group to 
take responsibility for developing and implementing the CYPP and for this Strategic 
Group to be a formal sub-group of the Health and Wellbeing Board.   
 
3. In April 2017, the Health and Wellbeing Board received an update on the 
progress in developing the new CYPP and noted the emerging priorities and 
content.  It also approved the look and feel of the new CYPP and the consultation 
and engagement plan.   
 

Page 1



 

Cabinet – 20 July 2017 

 

4. The Connecting Families Strategic Group has now met in its new format 
three times, and has actively led on the development of the CYPP.  The Strategic 
Group formally recommended to the Health and Wellbeing Board to approve the 
new CYPP on the 11 July 2017.  This recommendation was based on recognising 
that the new CYPP is the start of a journey, it simply sets out the overarching vision 
and ambition for all children and young people and as such will be 
refreshed/challenged on a regular basis.  
 
5. As the new CYPP needs to be owned by all agencies, the Connecting 
Families Strategic Group is also recommending that all agencies adopt the plan 
within their individual agenc
[...]
slation, the County Council could only try to influence not insist on formalising the 
responsibility 

 

 Partners pledging to be brave enough to always do the right thing for children 
and young people was a very good value to have in the Plan 
 

 Derek Benson, Independent Chairman of the Worcestershire Children 
Safeguarding Board (WSCB) confirmed that the WSCB had had sight of the Plan 
and that partners pledging to be brave enough to always do the right thing for 
children and young people were to be applauded. 

 
Implementing the Plan and links with the Safeguarding Improvement Plan 
 
20. Approving the CYPP is the start of a journey, as the CYPP simply sets out 
the vision and values to put children and young people at the heart of everything we 
do (far more that what happens now). There is more work to be done to set out an 
action plan of what is going to be delivered as individual organisations, and together 
as partners, to improve the lives of children and young people. The Plan in its 
current form sets out initial intentions and all partners are being asked to endorse 
and adopt the Plan and actively embed the shared values into their culture.  
 
21. To develop the action plan there is more work to do and Cabinet are asked 
to authorise the Director of Children, Families and Communities to work with all 
agencies and organisations to draw up an action plan to put the CYPP into effect.  
This action will provide clarity on what work is currently in progress and how the 
CYPP can add value to this.  It will also identify and address gaps of activity and 
focus.  Initial work has highlighted that the detailed action plan needs to build on the 
following areas:-  

 

 Prevention Strategy – Sustainability Transformation and Partnership (STP) 
Prevention Board 

 Workforce Strategy – STP Organisational Development Workstream 

 West Mercia Police Children and Young People's Strategy 

 Worcestershire County Council's Safeguarding Service Improvement Pl
[...]
ounty Council | Worcestershire Health and Care Trust |  
Wychavon District Council | Wyre Forest District Council

Working in Partnership with:

63351 CYPP - Page 04 V02.indd   1 29/06/2017   13:07

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

 

Cabinet – 20 July 2017 

 

 

CABINET 
20 JULY 2017 
 
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS, RESILIENCE, RESPONSE 
AND RECOVERY 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr J H Smith, CMR for Health and Wellbeing 
 

Relevant Officer 
Dr Frances Howie, Director of Public Health   
 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Health and Wellbeing 
recommends that Cabinet:  

 
(a) notes the structures of the West Mercia Local Resilience Forum 

(LRF) and County Council representation and participation; 
 
(b) notes the multi-agency suite of emergency plans for responding to 

emergencies; 
 
(c) endorses the arrangements for humanitarian assistance;  
 
(d) notes the Emergency Planning service level arrangements that the 

Council has in place with the southern District Councils; 
 
(e) notes the regular training of County Council staff and exercising of 

plans; and 
 
(f) notes the Emergency Planning Critical Incident in Schools provision. 

 
 

Background 
 

2. Following the recent tragic fire in the Grenfell Tower high rise block of flats in 
Kensington and Chelsea Borough, London, the role and response of local authorities 
to such major emergencies has been brought into sharp focus.  As the investigation 
continues into determining the details behind the emergency response at Grenfell it 
is not appropriate to comment on the potential failures that led to this tragedy. 
However, this incident does provide an opportune and timely reminder that a local 
authority such as the Council has very clearly defined statutory duties and 
responsibilities in responding to civil emergencies such as the Grenfell tower fire. 
 

Page 19



 

Cabinet – 20 July 2017 

 

3. Cabinet members attention
[...]
ouncil: 01905 763763  
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Frances Howie, Director of Public Health  
Tel: 01905 845533 
Email:  fhowie@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Public Health) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 

 WCC Corporate Emergency Response Framework V.3 (2014)  

 LGA A Councillors Guide to Civil Emergencies (May 2016) 

 Cabinet Office Human Aspects in Emergency Management, (October 2016).   

Page 27

mailto:fhowie@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 

 

  

 

Cabinet – 20 July 2017 

 

 

CABINET 
20 July 2017 
 
BALANCED SCORECARD PERFORMANCE AND 
CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mrs K May 
 

Relevant Officer 
Director of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Transformation and 
Commissioning recommends that Cabinet: 

 
(a) receives the latest update of the Corporate Balanced Scorecard for Quarter 

Four 2016/17, noting the 17 indicators rated as 'green' and considers 
actions being taken to improve performance for the 5 indicators rated 'red' 
where there has been an update in Quarter Four 2016/17;  
 

(b) notes the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk Register including actions to 
mitigate the two risks that are rated 'red'; and 
  

(c) supports the refresh of the balanced scorecard to reflect the new Corporate 
Plan. 

 
 

Corporate Balanced Scorecard 
 

2. The Corporate Balanced Scorecard is the means of understanding progress 
against the Council's Corporate Plan. The Scorecard contains a range of indicators 
linked to key priorities and themes. Many measures are long-term and may be 
affected by a wide range of factors, some of which are outside the direct control of 
the Council. 

 
3. The attached Appendix contains an overview of performance for Quarter Four 
2016/17. Currently there are 46 indicators reported in the Scorecard. 17 of these are 
rated 'green' representing good performance or progress, and 10 are rated as 'red'.  

 
4. Out of the 10 performance indicators that are currently assessed as 'red', 5 have 
had a performance update in Quarter Four 2016/17, and are detailed within the 
attached Appendix. The 5 indicators and the actions that are being taken to address 
their performance are listed below: 

 
 

Page 29



 

Cabinet – 20 July 2017 

 

 Looked After Children 
 The rate of looked after children has increased to 66.3 per 10,000 children. It 

was 60.6 per 10,000 at the end of the previous quarter 
 This is above the national average which was 60 per 10,000 at 31/03/2016 
 Since the Ofsted inspection, Children's services have put in place new 

processes to improve senior managerial oversight and decision-making for 
children coming into the care system. A weekly resources panel monitors 
effective use of resources allocated  

 The service is developing its Edge of Care strategy and the support offer to 
children and families to prevent children coming into the care system where it 
is safe and in their interest to support them to remain in their parental /family 
care 

 Children's Social Care services are working to a comprehensive service 
improvement plan. The plan sets out eight key priorities that collectively will 
improve the quality of services offered to children and families which will 
ultimately improve outcomes for children. 

 
 

 Children with a Child Protection Plan 
 There were 43.2 children per 10,000 on a child protection plan. This is an 

increase from 38.1 at the end of the previous quarter  
 There has been a significant increase in numbers since the end of June. The 

current rate is above the national average which was 43.1 per 10,000 at 
31/03/2016 

 We are reviewing our thresholds for holding an Initial Child Protection 
Conference and making sure the right children are subje
[...]
ve the 

service to support managers more effectively 
 Targeting support to managers in areas of the business with highest 

levels of sickness absence 
 Undertaking a review of absence trends 
 Delivering training to managers.  

 
 Staff who feel the Council has a clear vision for the future 

 As part of the staff survey, 46% of staff strongly or moderately agreed that 
the Council had a clear vision for the future. This is down from 60% at the 
last staff survey (2015) 

 During the first quarter of 2017/18, the Council will be running a number of 
sessions at various locations to understand what is behind this decline and 
what can be done to improve the clarity of our vision. Future activity will be 
informed by the feedback received from staff but is likely to include revisiting 
how we communicate our Corporate Plan.  

 

Corporate Risk Register 
 

5. The Corporate Risk Register provides a mechanism for collating and reporting 
strategic risks that could affect the delivery of corporate objectives. Each risk listed 
on the Corporate Risk Register is monitored by Directorates and reported through 
the corporate process to provide assurance on the adequacy of arrangements to 
mitigate the risks. 

 
6. The Appendix provides an overview of the Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 
Four 2016/17 including the status of individual risks. Two risks are rated as 'red': 
 

 Serious harm or death due to a failure on the part of the Council 

 Demographic changes lead to changed demand for services. 
 

 
The changed rating of the first reflects the recent identification of issues with 
Children's safeguarding services. The second is a Council-wide risk but with 
particular significance because of the increasing older population and its impact on 
Council services.  Detail about the actions to address these risks is contained in the 
Appendix. 

 

Legal, Financial and HR Implications 
 
 7.  Any Legal, Financial or HR implications arising from the performance repor
[...]
Relevant Officer 
Director of Adult Services 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services recommends that Cabinet: 
 

(a) notes the adverse Ombudsman report in relation to Mr B, published on 
15 June 2017;  

 
(b) endorses the response of the Director of Adult Services to the 

Ombudsman's finding of maladministration; and  
 
(c) authorises the Director of Adult Services to take all appropriate steps 

to address the issues raised in the Ombudsman's report. 
 

The Local Government Ombudsman 
 
2. The Ombudsman operates under the Local Government Act 1974 to investigate 
complaints that local authorities etc have acted in a way which amounts to 
'maladministration'.  The term is not expressly defined but the Local Government 
Ombudsman investigates and reports on complaints from members of the public who 
claim to have sustained injustice as a result of maladministration. Maladministration 
can encompass a number of failings by an authority, including inattention, neglect 
and delay. 
 
3. The Ombudsman issues decision notices in respect of complaints made, whether 
upheld or dismissed, and in certain cases the Ombudsman publishes a full report.  
The Ombudsman published a full report on 15 June 2017 finding maladministration 
causing injustice following a complaint made by Mr B in respect of his mother Mrs C.  
The publication of a full report has not happened with this Council for a number of 
years, but if a full report is published then the authority must issue notices in the 
local media and the Monitoring Officer reports the finding to the Cabinet (if in relation 
to an executive function), copied to all members of the Council.  
 
4. The Ombudsman in this case has asked that the report be considered at Cabinet 
and to be told within 3 months of receipt of the action the Council has taken or 
proposes to take.   

  

Page 75



 

Cabinet – 20 July 2017 

 

 

Executive Summary 
 

5. Mr B complained the Council withdrew funding for
[...]
Children and Young People Plan
	63351 CYPP - Page 01-05 V02
	63351 CYPP - Page 02-03 V02
	63351 CYPP - Page 04 V02

	5 Emergency Preparedness, Resilience, Response and Recovery
	6 Balanced Scorecard report Quarter 4 2016/17
	6 Appendix 1 Q4 1617 for CBB

	7 Update of Minerals and Waste Development Framework Local Development Scheme
	7 app Minerals and Waste Local Development Scheme  2017 final

	8 Ombudsman Report - Adult Social Care



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 31 July 2017 Date of Implementation: 27 July 2017 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 20 July 2017, County Hall, Worcester, 
10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, 
Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, Dr K A Pollock, 
Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Also attended: Mr G R Brookes, Ms P A Hill, Dr A J Hopkins, Mr P M 
McDonald, Mrs F M Oborski, and Mrs E B Tucker. 
 

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 
(previously circulated). 

 

1790  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

1791  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

1792  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 29 June 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1793  Worcestershire 
Children and 
Young People 
Plan (Agenda 
item 4) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Worcestershire Children and 
Young People Plan (CYPP). The details were set out in 
the report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

a) The Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
introduced the report. He commented that the 
Council's performance had not been good 
historically and must improve and learn from best 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

practice. The Council should build on its strengths, 
prioritise partnership working to improve outcomes 
and focus on added value. The Council had a 
vision for what it expected for every child. The 
vision was split into four key areas as set out in 
the report and it was those elements that needed 
to be developed and scrutinised. If the plan was 
not making a difference to children's lives then it 
was not working. The Council needed to be brave 
and make positive decisions and act differently. 
The Council would listen to the views of young 
people and families because it was their voice that 
underpinned everything; 

 
b) The CYPP was at the heart of everything that the 

Council did. The Council could not work in 
isolation. It was about partnership working with 
partners across all sectors. The vision and 
ultimate outcomes were right for the children in 
Worcestershire – it was just a case of ensuring 
that the action plan was put into effect; 

 
c) Engagement trees had been set up in all the 

Council's libraries and had been well-received. A 
successful workshop had been held at Wood 
Green Church with partner organisations. At this 
meeting a pledge was made that recognised the 
role of partners in the CYPP. Partners also agreed 
to look at ways to incorporate the actions within it 
in their own strategic plans; 

 
d) It was crucial that Cabinet received updates on 

the progress of the CYPP on a regular basis; 
 

e) The Chairman of the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel commented that the 
Corporate Parenting Board had expressed 
concern about the responsibility of housing 
providers for the provision of housing for young 
people in the county. The Council needed to do 
more work to engage registered social landlords 
to support the most vulnerable care leavers. A 
meeting with the relevant senior housing officers 
should be arranged to address this issue. The 
Leader welcomed this suggestion; and 

 
f) The Cabinet Member for Children and Families 

confirmed that a protocol for housing young 
people was being developed but more needed to 
be done. It was patronising to suggest that young 
people commented in a "more simplistic fashion". 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

Their views were more sophisticated and 
deserved to be listened to. 

 

RESOLVED: that 

 
a) the views of children, young people, 

parents/carers and practitioners and Scrutiny 
be noted as summarised in the report; 

 
b) COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED to adopt the 

new Children and Young People's Plan (CYPP)  
2017-2021, set out at Appendix 1 to the report 
as approved by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, as part of the Council's Policy 
framework for a whole-system response to 
improving outcomes for children, young 
people and their families;  

 
c) the Director of Children, Families and 

Communities be authorised to work with all 
agencies and organisations to draw up an 
action plan to put the CYPP into effect; and 

 
d) the important link between the CYPP and the 

Safeguarding Service Improvement Plan be 
noted as outlined in paragraph 22 and the 
Director of Children, Families and 
Communities be authorised to engage 
appropriate improvement partners.  

 

1794  Emergency 
Preparedness, 
Resilience, 
Response and 
Recovery 
(Agenda item 5) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Council's Emergency 
Preparedness, Response and Recovery arrangements. 
The details were set out in the report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

a) The Cabinet Member for Health and Well-being 
introduced the report and commented that the 
LGA document 'A Councillors Guide to Civil 
Emergencies' provided a checklist of good 
practice which for the most part the Council had 
addressed. It would be beneficial to arrange a 
seminar for all councillors to remind them of their 
responsibilities in a civil emergency. A West 
Mercia Local Resilience Forum had been 
established and the Council recognised its 
responsibilities and the importance of partnership 
working. The Council had set in place a series of 
measures to be ready to respond to a civil 
emergency situation. Key staff would be trained to 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

be able to respond to an emergency and provide 
support to schools. District councils were also 
aware of their responsibilities; 

 
b) The role of local radio should be recognised in 

providing local residents with vital information in 
an emergency; 

 
c) The strength of the Plan was that it was not 

detailed and therefore allowed a degree of 
flexibility to respond when events did not go 
according to plan. When released, the findings of 
the Grenfell Tower Inquiry should provide lessons 
for local practices and procedures; 

 
d) The visible presence of officers attending an 

emergency provided an important sense of 
reassurance to the public; 

 
e) One of the notable factors in the response to the 

flooding crisis in 2007 was the positive community 
response. The Plan therefore recognised the 
important role of the voluntary and community 
sector. Co-operation between partner agencies 
had improved over time and the county was now 
in a better position to respond to a major 
emergency locally or countywide; and 

 
f) The Cabinet Member for Health and Well-being 

expressed his appreciation for the dedicated work 
of the Council's Emergency Planning team. 

 

RESOLVED: that 

 
a) the structures of the West Mercia Local 

Resilience Forum (LRF) and County Council 
representation and participation be noted; 

 
b) the multi-agency suite of emergency plans for 

responding to emergencies be noted; 
 

c) the arrangements for humanitarian assistance 
be endorsed;  

 
d) the Emergency Planning service level 

arrangements that the Council has in place 
with the southern District Councils be noted; 

 
e) the regular training of County Council staff 

and exercising of plans be noted; and 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

f) the Emergency Planning Critical Incident in 
Schools provision be noted. 

 

1795  Balanced 
Scorecard 
report Quarter 4 
2016/17 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Council's Balanced 
Scorecard report Quarter 4 2016/17. The details were set 
out in the report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

a) The Cabinet Member for Transformation and 
Commissioning introduced the report. She 
indicated that 5 red performance indicators had 
been updated in quarter four 2016/17: 

 Looked After Children – New processes had 
been put in place to improve senior managerial 
oversight and decision-making for children 
coming into the care system and a Resources 
Panel also met regularly 

 Children with a Child Protection Plan – The 
thresholds for holding an Initial Child 
Protection Conference were being reviewed 

 Older People Funded in Permanent Care 
Home Placements -  Extra care continued to 
be developed as an addition to residential care 

 Sickness rates were reducing. Processes and 
systems were being reviewed to develop a 
pragmatic and outcome-focussed approach, 
focussed on long term cases  

 Staff who feel the Council has a clear vision for 
the future – A number of staff engagement 
sessions had been arranged to improve the 
clarity of the vision 

The red risk on the risk register related to "serious 
harm or death due to a failure on the part of the 
Council" and resulted from the Ofsted report. 
Actions were in place to address this issue. 
Demographic pressures remained a red risk. 
Recruitment issues in Adult Social Care had been 
addressed and the red risk had been downgraded;     
 

b) The high response rate of 60% to the staff survey 
reflected efforts to engage staff. The Council 
needed to incorporate this feedback into the 
Corporate Plan; 

 
c) Although the indicator for the number of 

businesses surviving 3 years or more was 
unsatisfactory, it showed that the Council's Open 
for Business Policy created an environment where 
people felt empowered to open a business. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

Overall, the number of green risks for the Open for 
Business area of focus indicated that the Council 
was successful in encouraging economic growth 
and employment;  

 
d) It was considered that people should be allowed 

to remain in their own home to improve their 
quality of life. This risk was proving difficult to 
address due to the demographic pressures in the 
county; and 

 
e) The highest levels of sickness rates in the Council 

were in Adult Social Care and this was to be 
expected given the nature of the work. It would be 
interesting to see benchmarking data to see 
whether other councils had similar sickness rates. 
The Leader indicated that benchmarking data on 
sickness absence should be included in future 
balanced scorecard reports. 

 

RESOLVED: that 

 
a) the latest update of the Corporate Balanced 

Scorecard for Quarter Four 2016/17 be 
received, noting the 17 indicators rated as 
'green' and considered actions being taken to 
improve performance for the 5 indicators rated 
'red' where there has been an update in 
Quarter Four 2016/17;  

 
b) the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk 

Register be noted including actions to mitigate 
the two risks that are rated 'red'; and 

 
c) the refresh of the balanced scorecard be 

supported to reflect the new Corporate Plan. 
 
 

1796  Update of 
Minerals and 
Waste 
Development 
Framework 
Local 
Development 
Scheme 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Minerals and Waste Local 
Development Scheme. The details were set out in the 
report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

a) The Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Infrastructure introduced the report. He reiterated 
that this was the fourth call for sites not the third 
as referenced in the report. The NPPF required 
the Council to maintain a seven year landbank for 
sand and gravel and a ten year landbank for 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

crushed rock. It also required the Council to make 
reference to specific sites rather than preferred 
areas in the Plan. It was recognised that the 
Council did not have the required supply of 
minerals. The consultation process for the Plan 
would continue. There was a requirement to 
monitor the Waste Core Strategy every 5 years; 
and 

 
b) Parish councils in the south of the county were 

frustrated by the length of time that the Minerals 
and Waste Local Development Scheme was 
taking to complete. In the future, the call for more 
sites would become increasingly futile and 
counter-productive. 

 
RESOLVED: that 
 

a) the Minerals and Waste Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) July 2017 – July 2020 be 
approved; and  

 
b) the Director of Economy and Infrastructure be 

given delegated authority to make minor 
amendments to the LDS prior to publication. 

 

1797  Ombudsman 
Report - Adult 
Social Care 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

The Cabinet considered the response of the Director of 
Adult Services to the Ombudsman's finding of 
maladministration in an adult social care case. The detail 
was set out in the report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
  

a) The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
introduced the report and apologised to the 
complainant for the Council's mismanagement of 
the case. The Ombudsman was right to point out 
the Council's failings in the report. The Council 
was determined to learn from the report and an 
action plan had been drawn up. This should also 
remind staff of their responsibilities; and  

 
b) A member from outside the Cabinet commented 

that the report to Cabinet did not make any 
reference to the fact that the Council had acted 
contrary to the law in this case. The Leader 
responded that he would ask the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services to provide guidance to 
Group Leaders on the remit of the Ombudsman. 
The Ombudsman Report had also been 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

circulated to all members of the Council by the 
Monitoring Officer. 

 

RESOLVED: that 

 
a) the adverse Ombudsman report in relation to 

Mr B, published on 15 June 2017 be noted;  
 

b) the response of the Director of Adult Services 
to the Ombudsman's finding of 
maladministration be endorsed; and  

 
c) the Director of Adult Services be authorised to 

take all appropriate steps to address the 
issues raised in the Ombudsman's report. 

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.10am. 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


